- (g) Statutes which relate to judgment and sentence, found in Minnesota Statutes, Sections 631.20 to 631.21 and 631.40 to 631.51;
- (h) Statutes which relate to special rules, evidence, privileges, and witnesses, found in Minnesota Statutes, Sections 595.02 to 595.025 and Chapter 634 and
- (i) The supreme court shall not have the power to adopt or promulgate any rule requiring less than unanimous verdicts in criminal cases.
- (j) Statutes which relate to the writ of habeas corpus, including but not limited to, Minnesota Statutes, Sections 589.01 through 589.30 and 484.03.

Whenever, pursuant to this section, the court adopts a rule which conflicts, modifies, or supersedes a statute not enumerated above it shall indicate the statute in the order adopting the rule.

- Sec. 2. This act is effective the day following final enactment. Any rules promulgated by the supreme court pursuant to this act shall not be effective prior to July 1, 1975.
- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 480.059, Subdivision 6, is amended to read:
- Subd. 6. PROMULGATION. (1) EFFECTIVE DATE OF RULES; PUBLICATION. All rules promulgated under this section shall be effective at a time fixed by the court and shall be published in the appendix to the official reports of the supreme court and shall be bound therewith. The court shall publish and distribute to the judiciary and attorneys of the state, on or before September 1, 1974, copies of the final version of the rules it intends to adopt. A period of at least 120 days shall be allowed from the date of publication of this final version for the rules to be studied by the judiciary and attorneys of the state prior to the adoption of any of the rules.
- (2) PRINTING, PUBLISHING AND DISTRIBUTING. The commissioner of administration shall print, publish and distribute copies thereof to the judiciary and attorneys and as required by law.

Approved April 9, 1974.

CHAPTER 391—S.F.No.2817

An act relating to elections; providing for the filing of nominating petitions; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 202.13.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 202.13, is amended to read:

- 202.13 ELECTIONS; NOMINATING PETITIONS, FILED WITH SECRETARY OF STATE, TIME. Subdivision 1. FILING, ACKNOWL-EDGMENT OF FILING, FEE. Nominating petitions for names to be placed on the state white ballot shall be filed with the secretary of state when to be voted for in more than one county, and with the county auditor when to be voted for in a single county. The secretary of state or the county auditor shall give or send to the person filing the a nominating petition an acknowledgment thereof on the same day it is received, and he shall file and preserve the nominating petitions, subject to public inspection. No filing of any nominating petition is effective unless at the time thereof the prescribed fee is paid or tendered.
- Subd. 2. FILING, DISTRICTS ENCOMPASSING MORE THAN ONE COUNTY. In the case of names to be placed upon the <u>state white ballot or the</u> county and district; canary ballot, whenever the nomination of a candidate to be voted for in any district larger than a single county is made by nominating petition, the petition shall be filed with the secretary of state, who shall certify the nomination to the auditor of each county within the district, and such certification shall be authority for the auditor to place the name upon the <u>state white ballot or the</u> county and district; canary ballots.
- Subd. 3. TIME. Except with respect to the nomination of candidates for presidential electors, no nomination for any office may be made either by nominating petition or otherwise later than the last day for filing affidavits of candidacy at the state primary election, except nominations to fill a vacancy in a nomination previously made. Candidates for presidential electors may be nominated on or before primary election day.
 - Sec. 2. This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved April 5, 1974.

CHAPTER 392—S.F.No.2822

An act relating to county water management; clarifying the jurisdiction of lake conservation districts and counties over certain bodies of water; amending Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Sections 378.31, Subdivision 2; and 378.32, Subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout